Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 185
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANNING CRITERIA

NR 185.01  Purpose. NR 185.06 Information, education and public participation.
NR 185.02  Applicability. NR 185.07  Planning criteria.

NR 185.03  Definitions. NR 185.08 Upgrading approved plans.

NR 185.05 Procedures. NR 185.09 Exemptions.

NR 185.01 Purpose. Development of comprehensivefer, processing, treatment, resource recovery and disposal of solid
plansfor the establishment and maintenance fefotite, eficient  waste.
and environmentally acceptable areawide solid wastmage History: Cr. Register,February 1979, No. 278efl. 3—1-79; corrections in (8)
mentsystems is an essential part of solid waste management. TRgeunder 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey October 1999, No. 526
PuTpOSCD! i chapter i 10 Stablsh mnimum SOl WIS R 185,05 procecires |
consistentwith the intent of theResource Conservation andyvasttert?]analgement pl_?n_s shatlll_ beddevNellf Fl)gg %r;d witeord
RecoveryAct of 1976 (Public Law 94-580). g 0 e planning criteria outlined in : -
History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278ef. 3-1-79. (2) PRELIMINARY SUBMITTAL. Entities shall make a prelimi
nary submittal to the department to include 3 draft copieb®f
NR 185.02 Applicability. This chapter governs tidevet ~Materialrequired in sNR 185.07 (1)(2), (3), (4) and(5) prior to
opmentof comprehensive solid waste management prgs completionof the remaining portions of. NR 185.07 The
their submittal to the department for approval. departmenshall review and comment on teebmittal within 90
History: Cr. Registey February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79. daysof receipt.
(3) FINAL REVIEW. An entity seeking final department review
NR 185.03 Definitions. The following definitions are andapproval of a plan shall submit a total of 4 copies ofdtew-
applicableto the terms used in this chapter: ing package to the department and one copy to the appropriate
(1) “Department” means department of natural resources. 'egionalplanning commission asther planning agency for their
(2) “Entity” means the person, governmental badgtitu- commentas to whether the plan is in conflict with any plans
tion, industry or company for which the solid waste managemefoPteddy the agency ,
planis being prepared. (a) A letter requesting department review and approval of the
(3) “Environmentally sensitive areas” means thoseeas planunder s289.05 (2) _Stat_s. o .
defined as environmentally sensitive in the federal criteria for (P) Copy of a resolution indicating formal adoption of ifen
classificationof solid waste disposal facilities issued pursuant # the entity and an intent to implement the plan.
the Resource Conservation and RecovAot of 1976. These  (C) Loose-leaf ring binder copy of plan prepared pursuant to
areasinclude but areot limited to wetlands, areas inundated bg.NR 185.07 The copy shall be legible amditten in a style so
theregional flood, rechge zones of sole source aquifers, and criasto be easily readable and understandable.

(1) PLan Forwmat. All solid

ical habitats of endangered species. (4) ApprovaL. Within 90 days after submittal, the department
(4) “Plan” means a plan prepared pursuant t4R.185.07to  shallapprove or disapprove the plafihe department may issue
providefor solid waste management. written plan approvals that are subject to completion of condi

(5) “Planningarea’ means the geographical area for which tfions. If the department finds that portions of a plan are inaccurate,
planis being prepared. incomplete,or inconsistent with the requirements or intent of this

(6) “Planningperiod” means the period of time for which the;hapttlar,lt may disapprove the plan, stating the reasons for-disap

; : oval.

St.Udlesa.nd solid waste management plans are made'. The pl 5IVI]-Hstory: Cr. Registey February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79; correction in (&)
ning period shall extend at least 10 years from the projected plagieunder 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey Octobey 1999, No. 526
approvaldate. _ _ ) )

(7) “Planning process“ is thq)rocess described in BIR ) NR 185.06 Informa“on,. ed_ucatlon and pub|IC partIC -
185.07 ipation. (1) From the beginning and throughout the planning

(8) “Solid waste” means any garbage, refuse, sludge fronProcess the entity shall execute a comprehensive information,
wastetreatment plant, water supply treatn%ent pla’nt, opalit- educationand public participation program for all persons peten
tion control facility and other discarded or salvageahégerial, gally affectefdhby tlhe plan. The progr.ali;hall be developed at tfheh
including solid, liquid, semisolid, ocontained gaseous material?€9!NNINgof the planning process, with a written summary of the
resulting from industrial, commercial, mining, and agricuIturaprogramt0 be_ "ePt on file _for public review
operationsand from community activities, but does not include (2) Theobjectives of this program shall be to keep the persons
solid or dissolved material in domestic sewage, or solid or digotentiallyaffected bythe plan fully informed, to maintain open
solvedmaterials in irrigation return flowsr industrial dischgres N€sS, and to provide a foruior informed input into the planning
which are point sources subjectgermits under cl283, Stats., Process.
or source, special nuclgaor by-product material as defined (3) The program shall include formally announced informa
unders.254.3] Stats. tional meetings, hearings, conferences and public workshops held

(9) “Solid wastemanagement” means the systematic adminigt Places accessibley potentially sfiected persons. The program
tration of activities which provide for source reduction, sourcB1ay also include:
separationstorage, collection, transportation, transfaocess (@) Publications and handouts.
ing, treatment, resource recovery and disposal of solid waste. (b) Visual displays and presentations.

(10) “Solid wastemanagement functions” are source reduc (c) News releases and/or announcements to the professional
tion, sourceseparation, storage, collection, transportation, transedia.
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(d) Advisory groups developed to guide preparation of the (e) Population in the planning area. Groptbjections as well
plan, stimulate interest in solid waste issues and help the plannaggeasonal or other anticipatfiactuations shall be addressed as
organization and any other entities implement the plan. Membérey relate to waste generation for the planning period.

ship of any advisory group shall include a representative cross—(f) A detailed inventory of solid waste types, quantities and

sectionof persons in the planning area. sourcedo be served by the plan during the planning period. All
(e) Other activities as deemed necessary industrial, commercial, municipal and agricultural solicastes
History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79. generatedr handled in thelanning area shall be included in this

inventory. Known or potential changes in waste generation that
NR 185.07 Planning criteria.  Plans being submitted for may affect waste quantifyquality or sources shall be discussed in
final approval shall include, at a minimum, all of the followingletail. Field surveys or data from solid waste management-gener
informationin the order presented below: atorsand facilities in the planning area ntagyused to confirm any
(1) INTRODUCTION. An introduction to theplan including a wasteinformation generated throughfiok studies. These field

narrativeaddressing the following subjects individually shall b§urveysshall be discussed in the plan.

provided: (9) A detailed analysis and inventory of current solid waste
(a) General solid waste management history in the planniﬁg]‘gﬁgﬁ_me”t“”Ct'ons to addresthe following items for each
area. :

(b) A brief discussion of solid waste management in general, 1- Vaste types, quantities, sources, and variability
including the planning processutlined in this section, genera 2. Physical layouts and capacities.
tion, source reduction, sourcgeparation, storage, collection, 3. Age, condition, and limitations.
translportationprocessing, treatment, resource recovery and dis 4. Operational frequencies, methods, procedures, and service
posal. areas.

(c) The purpose and scope of the plan. 5. Capital, operational and maintenance costs.
(d) A discussion of the planning period. The planning period 6. Ownership and operating responsibilities.
shall extend at least 10 years from the projected plan approval 7 Existing contracts and their expiration dates.

date. . . . . L 8. Markets for systems with resource recovery
(e) Alist and discussion of specific plan objectives. (h) A comprehensive discussion of compliance wittal,
(2) INVENTORY AND ANALYSIS SECTION. This section shalbe stateand federal solid waste regulations and plans by existing

aninventory and analysis of subjects relating to solid waste majp|id waste management functioasd facilities in the planning
agemenfor the planning area. It shall include a summary of thgeg.

contentsof available state of the art literature, studies, surveys and(i) An inventory of personnel and equipment that will be avail
otherpertinent data. A list of agencies that may be sources ffis tor plan implementation and periodic review in the following
information and/or technical assistance for the inventory a easof expertise:
analysissegment is availabligom the department upon request. . -
This section shall contain maps, narratives, diagrams, cross-sec L+ Engineering and hydrogeology
tions, charts, pictures, drawings, displays and graphs as appropri 2- Administration.
ate. Unless otherwise specified, where data is unavailable and 3. Operation.
\c/jvherfeth(; entity demonfst{]z?ltesI thiatis impralt):ltical to generate 4. Maintenance.
atafor the purposes of this plan, reasonable estimates, projec
tions or assumptions shall be made and noted. The basis for anyg' I_l__ega_l arrangements.
estimatesprojectionsor assumptions shall be referenced in the ~ 2 'f@ning. _
text and included in the appendix. It shall be made clear what 7- Monitoring and record keeping.
informationis already available and what information was gener 8. Plan review and updating.
atedfor the purposes of this plan. The following materials shall (3) PrRoBABLE SOLID WASTE LAND DISPOSALLOCATIONS. A list
beincluded or addressed in the inventory and analysis sectiorindmap of probabléocations for solid waste land disposal facili
(a) A map showing location and extent of the planning area alieis shall be developed for inclusion in the plan. Locations shall
entity relative to state, countgegional planning commission andbe evaluated from the standpoints of engineering, environmental
Wisconsinsolid waste recycling authority boundaries. acceptabilityand regulations. Special emphasis shall be given
(b) A detailed map othe planning area and Surmundingé,ocatlo.nsthat satisfy present and futureeds extending through
showing area boundaries, all governmental boundaries, roadfsentire planningeriod. Locations shall not be placed on the list
surfacewater bodies, and other important geographical detaild!niesseach satisfies the following minimum requirements:
(c) A map and narrative indicating road and bridge types and (@ Preliminary locational acceptability — Locations shall
weightlimits in the planning area. receive written preliminary locational acceptability from the
departmenthrough the following process:
1. The entity shall identify akxisting literature and data for
the planning area relative to soils, ground wgtigpographygeot
ogy, hydrogeologysurface wateresources and environmentally

(d) Maps, narratives and other appropriate mateaidtsess
ing the following items as they relatedolid waste management
in the planning area:

1. Geographysoils, geologyhydrogeology

sensitiveareas.

2. Surface water and ground water resources. 2. The entity shall prepare a written report to address the fol
3. Climatic characteristics. lowing items:
4. Environmentally sensitive areas. a. An analysis and summary of the above literature and its
5. Archaeological and historical areas. relationto solid waste land disposal locations in the planning area.
6. Present solid waste management facilities. b. A map and list of probable land disposal site locations
7. Airports basedon the analysis in sub#l. a.and locational requirements for

' d ' q ing in olanni land disposal facilities specified in chsIR 500to 555, or the
8. Land use and zoning in planning area. _ administrativecodes promulgated in responsectwmpter 377,
9. Other unique or special elements of the planning arealgfys of 1977

entity. Note: See chsNR 500to 555and660to 679,
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3. The reporshallbe submitted to the department for revievand indicated relative to what solid waste alternative will be
andwritten response for the individual locations. The responsaplementedand what implementation methods will be used.
shallindicate which locations meet preliminary locatioaetept The methodology and reasofw the final decisions shall be indi
ability. The department will confirm or deny preliminary lecacated. The details othe solid waste management functions to be
tional acceptability in writing within 30 days, giving the basiprovidedand implementation methogball be indicated. ife
therefor. More specific information in addition to that listed abovéinesfor solid waste management system development, operation,
may be required by the department before it makes its writtamd periodic review shall be prepared indicating responsibilities

determination. andimplementation dates. Separate time lines shall be developed
(b) Archeological and historical acceptabilify letter from for the total system and each waste management function.
the state historical preservatiorfioEr concerning th@ossibility (9) SUMMARY OF PAST AND FUTURE INFORMATION, EDUCATION

of the site being an archeological or historical landmark or areap PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROGRAMS. The programs developed

(4) INVENTORY AND GENERAL EVALUATION OF soLID wasTE andimplemented pursuant toSR 185.06shall be summarized
MANAGEMENT ALTERNATIVES. (@) After evaluation of separatein terms of program content and input bieafed persons. Future
functions from the standpoints of technological amdnomic Programsto be carried out consistent with the intent oNR
feasibility, several solid waste management alternatitreg 185.06shall be outlined in terms of time and responsibilities.
appearfeasible shall be developed for detailed evaluati®he (10) PeriobicReviEW. (a) In order tanonitor the dfciency
alternativedeveloped shall include: andeffectiveness of the solid waste management plan afterimple

1. The existing solidvaste management system including amentation,procedures for annual review and updsait¢he plan
existingfunctions(regardless of state of compliance with preseshallbe outlined. These procedures shall address at a minimum:
solid waste regulations). 1. Who evaluates each portiohthe plan and function in the

2. The existing soligvaste management system including agystem.
existingfunctions brought up toompliance with all solid waste 2. When the evaluation will be made.
regulations. 3. How the plan and functions wlile evaluated in terms of:

3. A system containing the following functions: storage, a. Public acceptability
collection, transportation, disposal at only one landfill. b. Cost dectiveness.

c

4. Same as sub@®. but also including substantial resource . Compliance with all solid waste laws and regulations.

recovery. .
y New technologies.

5. A system containing the following functions: storage, y . I
collection, transportation, disposal at 2 or more landfills. (b) There shall be established procedures and responsibilities
for making necessary plan modifications.

6. Same asubd.5. but including substantial resource recov () Provisions shall be mader an annual report to the main

e . . decision—makingoody to include an analysis of meeting plan
7. Other alternatives as perceived necessary objectives.

Note: Alternatives 2-7 shall be in compliance with all solid waste regulations. . . .
(5) INVENTORY AND GENERAL EVALUATION OF IMPLEMENTATION (11) Appenpix. An appendix shall include at a minimum, the
METHODS. An inventory comparison, and general evaluation ofollowmg._ .
severalimplementation methodsr identified solid waste man (&) A list of all reference material.
agementalternativesshall be made from the following stand  (b) Summaries of all applicable local, state and feckkd

points: wastelaws, rules and regulations.
(a) Omanizational and legal mechanisms. (c) The basis for any projections or estimatd®re data is
(b) Financial mechanisms. nonexistentinsuficient or impractical to generate for the purpose
(c) Stafing. of this plan.

(d) Operational management (d) Other reference material necessary for information and
’ educationapurposes.

(6) DETAILED EVALUATION AND PRELIMINARY SELECTION OF History: Cr. Registey February 1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79 correction in (3)
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ALTERNATIVE. This section shall be madeunder s13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister SeptemberL995, No. 477correc-

dividedinto the following 2 parts: tion in (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., St&sgistey Octobey 1999, No. 526
lid a . | . correction in (3) (a) 2. b. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Skatgister March 201
(@) Solid wase managemenadternative evaluation A  No. 663

detailedevaluation hall be made d the ®lid wastemanagement
alternativesdevelopel in aub. (4) from the gandpoins o eco- NR 185.08 Upgrading approved plans.  An entity with
nomics,technicafeasibility, public and socid acceptancecom-  a department approved plan undermer ch. LAD 3, (April,
pliancewith local gate and federd laws and regulatiors and  1972)Wis. Adm. Code, may resubmit the plarthe department
practicability. with a written requestor the department to evaluate the plan
(b) Preliminary selection of solid waste management akerndnderthis chapter The department will evaluate the previously
tive. Based orthe detailed evaluation, preliminary conclusiongPprovedplan through the procedure specified ilN& 185.05
andrecommendations shall be made as to the relative ranking‘bf )
eachsolid waste management alternative from an acceptabilityistory: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79.
standpoint. The ranking methodology shall be outlined. One ten
tative solid waste managemealternative shall be selected for.

potential implementation and the reasons for selection Sha”i%equatemitten request and justification. In reviewisgemp
indicated. tion requests, the department may take into account such factors
(7) DETAILED EVALUATION AND PRELIMINARY SELECTION OF  ag population, size of the area being sertigzks, amounts, and
IMPLEMENTATION METHODS. A detailed evaluationf the imple 5oy rcef solid waste, and other significant factors presented and
mentationmethods developed in sus) shall be made and pre gocumentedy the entity Exemption requests shall be reviewed
liminary conclusions, recommendations aselections shall be yith particular regard to any potential nuisance, hazard to public
madeof the implementation methods for thelid waste manage healthand safetyor potential degradation of the environment.

mentalternative selected in sul) shall be made. Any exemptions granted shall be in writing by thepartment,
(8) FINAL CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS AND DECISIONS. statingthe reasons therefor

Final conclusions, recommendations and decisions shall be madgstory: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79.

NR 185.09 Exemptions. An entitymay request exerp
n from any of the requirements of this chapter by submitting an
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